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The impact of (2011 revolution, war, Corona pandemic) on 

profitability indicators in Yemeni banks 

 

Abdulsalam Mohammed Mahdi Aina'a  )*،1( 

Ahmed Abdullah Mohammed Al Noor (2) 

 

Abstract: 

The study aimed to know the impact of (the 2011 revolution, the war, the Corona pandemic) on 

the profitability indicators of Yemeni banks, by applying it to the financial statements of a sample 

of Yemeni banks for the period from 2007 to 2021. The study concluded that there is an impact 

of the war on the profitability indicators of Yemeni banks, and there is no impact of the 2011 

revolution on the profitability indicators of Yemeni banks, and there is no impact of the Corona 

pandemic on the profitability indicators of Yemeni banks. The study also recommended many 

recommendations, the most important of which are: paying attention to strategic analysis, 

anticipating the future and preparing for it, developing technology systems at work, and 

enhancing electronic dealings. 

Keywords: Banks, 2011 revolution, war, Corona pandemic, profitability. 
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2011

20072021

1. 

5

5

 

2. 

 
 

2007 1.22%16.98% 12.45% 1.47% 13.66% 139.87% 

 2008 0.88%9.29% 7.84% 1.01% 8.75% 74.83% 

 2009 2.04%17.57% 18.74% 2.37% 21.47% 147.66% 

 2010 0.00%0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 2011 2.08%14.58% 31.54% 2.60% 46.29% 99.02% 

 2012 1.70%14.27% 33.58% 2.07% 43.22% 150.54% 

 2013 0.76%7.78% 6.62% 0.86% 7.10% 97.80% 

 2014 0.42%5.48% 3.84% 0.47% 4.00% 91.97% 

 2015 -0.27%-4.71% -3.09% -0.31% -3.24% -66.70% 

 2016 0.00%0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 2017 -0.56%-11.22% -6.53% -0.64% -6.32% 197.46% 

 2018 1.37%28.09% 14.88% 1.59% 19.14% 66.94% 

 2019 0.89%18.01% 10.35% 1.03% 11.35% 117.59% 

 2020 1.57%24.04% 14.69% 1.94% 17.28% 97.92% 

 2021 1.67%22.40% 14.61% 2.10% 19.70% 56.56% 
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6

6

 

3. 

7

7

 
 

2007 0.70%13.05% 13.23% 2.37% 15.65% 85.45% 

 2008 0.34%6.69% 6.80% 1.30% 7.89% 49.56% 

 
 

2007 1.67%36.11% 18.30% 1.82% 20.43% 175.51% 

 2008 2.08%33.91% 20.17% 2.35% 22.37% 205.36% 

 2009 1.63%24.76% 17.84% 1.86% 20.74% 127.23% 

 2010 1.71%24.80% 16.86% 1.99% 21.19% 82.58% 

 2011 1.71%24.80% 16.86% 1.99% 21.19% 82.58% 

 2012 3.17%40.21% 22.26% 3.60% 24.29% 267.26% 

 2013 2.09%27.57% 16.48% 2.42% 17.18% 404.83% 

 2014 3.15%38.04% 25.64% 3.99% 27.18% 454.68% 

 2015 3.49%40.36% 29.67% 4.35% 33.54% 257.04% 

 2016 1.65%25.00% 14.47% 1.99% 15.37% 245.70% 

 2017 1.66%21.75% 11.69% 2.15% 14.25% 64.91% 

 2018 1.38%19.83% 9.79% 1.82% 11.62% 62.26% 

 2019 2.23%29.86% 16.60% 3.16% 18.27% 181.10% 

 2020 2.42%27.35% 13.69% 3.74% 17.82% 59.12% 

 2021 2.21%21.15% 15.09% 3.56% 16.78% 149.83% 
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 2009 0.37%7.64% 6.37% 1.33% 8.33% 27.03% 

 2010 0.91%18.34% 14.12% 2.58% 18.45% 60.14% 

 2011 -0.13%-1.47% -1.68% -0.36% -1.99% -10.8% 

 2012 0.03%0.48% 0.59% 0.09% 0.67% 4.70% 

 2013 0.03%0.61% 0.65% 0.09% 0.75% 4.65% 

 2014 -0.82%-15.42% -10.23% -2.22% -11.27% -110% 

 2015 -0.48%-10.16% -10.12% -0.91% -11.98% -65.1% 

 2016 0.00%0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 0.02% 

 2017 0.06%0.90% 1.07% 0.10% 1.81% 2.59% 

 2018 0.01%0.09% 0.10% 0.01%0.19% 0.21% 

 2019 0.04%0.55% 0.82% 0.07% 2.07% 1.35% 

 2020 0.00%0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 2021      

 

4. 

8

8

 
 

2007 0.93%13.05% 13.20% 4.13% 15.60% 85.60% 

 2008 0.67%7.06% 8.17% 2.59% 9.20% 72.76% 

 2009 0.43%2.86% 6.36% 2.15% 10.46% 16.26% 

 2010 0.09%0.65% 1.34% 0.40% 1.90% 4.57% 

 2011 -0.51%-2.95% -9.99% -2.56% -10.62% -167.3% 

 2012 0.26%2.43% 4.21% 0.80% 4.85% 31.57% 

 
 م(. 2021لم ينشر بنك سبأ الإسلامي التقرير السنوي لعام )  1
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 2013 0.26%2.43% 4.21% 0.80% 4.85% 31.57% 

 2014 -0.14%-1.23% -2.70% -0.55% -3.35% -13.82% 

 2015 -0.65%-5.47% -11.95% -2.28% -16.94% -40.52% 

 2016 1.27%8.83% 21.71% 4.97% 32.75% 64.39% 

 2017 0.33%2.14% 6.39% 1.31% 9.36% 20.15% 

 2018 -0.16%-1.11% -4.05% -0.60% -5.56% -14.9% 

 2019 0.44%2.46% 7.51% 1.46% 11.79% 20.72% 

 2020 0.18%1.13% 3.02% 0.55% 3.60% 18.82% 

 2021 -0.34%-2.20% -5.21% -1.12% -7.76% -15.8% 

 

5. 

9

9

 
 

2007 2.46%24.07% 21.66% 2.89% 26.27% 123.43% 

 2008 1.46%13.66% 14.43% 1.74% 16.83% 101.11% 

 2009 1.36%11.91% 14.14% 1.60% 16.14% 114.54% 

 2010 1.90%15.31% 15.81% 2.26% 17.80% 141.53% 

 2011 2.11%15.49% 13.15% 2.55% 14.96% 108.69% 

 2012 2.05%15.52% 13.95% 2.45% 15.76% 121.72% 

 2013 0.65%5.68% 5.15% 0.75% 5.66% 56.91% 

 2014 0.02%0.19% 0.17% 0.02% 0.18% 1.93% 

 2015 -0.59%-7.30% -5.91% -0.65% -6.39% -78.01% 

 2016 1.49%16.91% 12.75% 1.69% 13.34% 289.16% 

 2017 0.98%14.17% 10.53% 1.08% 10.49% -2951% 

 2018 1.52%20.68% 14.25% 1.71% 14.90% 329.17% 
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 2019 1.87%21.67% 17.20% 2.14% 18.74% 208.80% 

 2020 1.86%19.85% 18.49% 2.22% 19.42% 384.47% 

 2021 1.83%18.27% 18.71% 2.15% 20.66% 198.17% 

 

6. 

10

10

 
 

2008 0.09%1.85% 1.02% 0.10% 1.18% 7.71% 

 2008 0.09%1.85% 1.02% 0.10% 1.18% 7.71% 

 2009 0.53%11.42% 5.63% 0.57% 6.74% 34.18% 

 2010 0.33%8.86% 3.20% 0.35% 3.44% 45.47% 

 2011 0.46%8.47% 3.01% 0.50% 3.32% 32.40% 

 2012 0.64%13.82% 5.02% 0.76% 5.33% 85.16% 

 2013 1.72%15.42% 7.33% 2.07% 7.64% 179.73% 

 2014 -0.69%-6.30% -10.23% -0.83% -11.27% -110% 

 2015 -0.38%-3.64% -10.12% -0.44% -11.98% -65.12% 

 2016 0.00%0.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 0.02% 

 2017 0.05%0.37% 1.07% 0.06% 1.81% 2.59% 

 2018 0.08%1.59% 0.88% 0.09% 0.66% -2.71% 

 2019 0.08%1.60% 0.84% 0.09% 0.66% -3.04% 

 2020 0.13%2.57% 1.44% 0.16% 1.23% -8.64% 

 2021 0.13%2.57% 1.44% 0.16% 1.23% -8.64% 
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spss 22

1. 2011 

201120072010

2010201411

112011

 

200720101.0410.969.761.2110.9790.59

201120141.2410.5318.891.5025.15109.83

0.200.439.130.2914.1819.24

200720101.7729.9018.292.0121.18147.67

201120142.5332.6520.313.0022.46302.34

0.762.752.020.991.28154.67

200720100.5811.4310.131.8912.5855.55

201120140.223.952.670.602.960.48

0.8015.3812.802.4915.5456.03

200720100.535.907.272.329.2944.80

201120140.030.171.070.381.0716.44

0.565.738.342.7010.3628.36

200720101.8016.2416.512.1219.26120.16

201120141.219.228.101.459.1472.31

0.597.028.410.6710.1247.85

200720100.265.992.720.283.1323.77

201120140.537.851.280.621.2599.10

0.271.861.440.341.8875.33

200720101.0013.4010.781.6412.7480.42

201120140.889.417.470.939.0099.92

0.123.993.310.713.7419.50
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19.50 
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3.99 

2.  

20102014

201520192020

12

12

 

201020140.998.4215.111.2020.1287.87

201520190.296.033.120.334.1863.06

0.702.3911.990.8715.9424.81

201020142.3631.0819.622.8022.21258.38

201520192.0827.3616.442.7018.61162.20

0.283.723.180.103.6096.18

201020140.010.510.690.031.3314.67
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201520190.071.721.630.151.5812.19

0.082.232.320.182.9126.86

201020140.010.270.590.220.4713.47

201520190.241.373.920.976.289.96

0.251.104.511.196.753.51

201020141.3510.449.651.6110.8786.16

201520191.0513.229.761.1910.21187.28

0.302.780.110.420.66101.12

201020140.498.051.670.571.6985.69

201520190.030.021.470.041.7713.65

0.528.073.140.613.4699.34

201020140.879.807.691.009.2991.04

201520190.597.715.020.835.9966.11

0.272.092.670.173.3024.93
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3.  

20182019

2020202113

13

 

201920181.1323.0512.611.3115.2492.27

202020211.6223.2214.652.0218.4977.24

0.490.172.040.713.2515.03

201920182.3224.2514.393.6517.30104.47

202020212.3328.6115.143.4518.04120.11

0.014.360.750.200.7415.64

201920180.020.320.460.041.130.78

202020210.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.020.320.460.041.130.78

201920180.140.681.730.433.112.90

202020210.080.541.100.292.081.48

0.221.222.830.725.191.42

201920181.6921.1715.731.9316.82268.98

202020211.8419.0618.602.1820.04291.32

0.152.112.870.253.2222.34

201920180.081.590.860.090.662.88

202020210.132.571.440.161.238.64

0.050.980.580.070.575.76

201920180.9011.847.631.249.0477.75

202020210.9712.158.121.259.2980.25

0.070.310.490.010.252.50
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4. 

5.  

6. 

 

7.  

8. 0.01 

9.  

 

Kolmogorov-Smirnov Shapiro-

Wilk14

14

aSmirnov-KolmogorovShapiro-Wilk 

 Statisticdf Sig. Statistic df Sig. 

2011 0.292 360.000 0.638 36 0.000 

2011 0.327 360.000 0.495 36 0.000 

 0.342 360.000 0.455 36 0.000 

 0.348 360.000 0.456 36 0.000 

 0.366 360.000 0.404 36 0.000 

 0.354 360.000 0.410 36 0.000 

spss) 

0.05

.

1. 

2011

2 
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2 Wilcoxon 

1. sig0.2710.000
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2115

2. 2011

 

2. 

33 Wilcoxon 

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
330 

 

                                

12025

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v31i1.2709   

1. sig0.030.000
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2.  
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4 
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1. sig0.6370.000
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